MARRIAGE IN
CHANGING JAPAN

Community and Society

Joy Hendry

ROUTLEDGE LIBRARY EDITIONS:
JAPAN

R




MARRIAGE IN CHANGING JAPAN
Community and Society

JOY HENDRY

% Routledge

Taylor & Francis Group
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published in 1981

This edition first published in 2011
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada
by Routledge
270 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 1981 Joy Hendry

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 13: 978-0-415-56498-4 (Set)
elSBN 13: 978-0-203-84317-8 (Set)
ISBN 13: 978-0-415-59519-3 (Volume 74)
eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84133-4 (Volume 74)

Publisher’s Note
The publisher has gone to great lengths to ensure the quality of this reprint but
points out that some imperfections in the original copies may be apparent.

Disclaimer
The publisher has made every effort to trace copyright holders and would
welcome correspondence from those they have been unable to trace.



An environmentally friendly book printed and bound in England by www.printondemand-worldwide.com

/ ‘ PEFC Certified ®
Thi productle MIX
fram sustainably
man: forests
u it Paper from

SEFC sources responsible sources

PEFC/16-33-415 TS WPW‘WfSSCE:g FSCO C004959

This book is made entirely of sustainable materials; FSC paper for the cover and PEFC paper for the text pages.

#0106 - 031214 - CO - 234/156/16 [18] - CB



CONTENTS

List of Tables, Diagrams, Plans and Maps
Introduction

1. Historical Context
Family Life in Pre-war Japan
The Family in Post-war Japan
Notes

2. The Community
Geographical Location
Economic Activity
Education
Administration
Religious Activity
Age Groups
Notes

3. The Household and Married Life
The Building
The People
Household Activities
Intra-familial Relations
Developmental Cycle of the Household
Notes

4. The Mechanics of Making a Match
The Purpose of Marriage
Meeting
The Investigation and Matters of Concern
The Kotowari (Excuse, Apology or Refusal)
The Go-between (Nakodo)
Attitudes
Notes

5. The Union: Ceremonial and Celebration
Betrothal

14
14
26
31

37
37
47
56
58
62
67
72

80
81
85
87
92
97
107

114
115
116
133
138
140
145
149

155
155



Separation

The Wedding

Incorporation

The Cost and Significance of Wedding Celebrations
Notes

6. Further Ceremonial: Some of the Wider Implications of
Marriage
The Life Cycle
Annual Festivals
House-building
Notes

7. Conclusion: the Pivotal Role of Marriage
Notes

Appendix: The Pre-Gregorian Calendar and Some Implications
for Marriage
Notes

Glossary
Bibliography
Index

162
171
185
190
191

199
200
213
216
222

228
239

240
242

244
254
269



TABLES, DIAGRAMS, PLANS AND MAPS

Tables
1. Population of Yame City since 1920
2. Population of Kurotsuchi and Tadami School Zone
3. Population of Kurotsuchi by Sex and Age, May 1975
4. Household Size in Numbers of Members
5. Occupations of Members of Kurotsuchi Not Exclusively

Engaged in Farming

6. Land Ownership, Kurotsuchi, 1975 (non-residential)
7. Succession to the Headship of Kurotsuchi Houses
8. Marriage and Divorce Figures into, out of and within
Kurotsuchi from 1886 to May 1979
9. Adult Destination of Sons born in Kurotsuchi from
1881 to 1950
10. Criteria of Membership of Household of All Married
Members of Kurotsuchi
11. Age at Marriage Ceremony of Members of Kurotsuchi
12. Numbers of Cases in Kurotsuchi of Differences in Age
between Spouses
13. Classification of Kurotsuchi Marriages according to
Presence or Absence of Ren ‘ai, Miai, Consanguinity and
Village Endogamy
14. Relationship of Go-between, where Known, in
Kurotsuchi
Diagrams
1. Elements of the /e
2. Representation of a Complete San-San-Ku-Do
Plans
1. A Traditional Family House
2. Seating at the Afternoon Session of a Wakare for a Bride

43
43
44
44
51
53
98

102

105

105
119

119

127

142

17
174

83
164



98]

Maps

Formal Greeting on the Arrival of a Bride’s
Furniture

Seating for the Meal at Another Such Occasion
Seating of Participants at a Karishugen
Arrangements and Seating for a Shinto Wedding
Alternative Arrangement of Principals (in Shrine)
Seating at a Home Marriage

Seating of Guests at a Yorokobi

A Relief Map of Kyushu

Kyishi with Chief Cities and Prefectures

Yame City with School Zones

Section of Kyushu with Communications
Kurotsuchi: Tonarigumi and Kairanban Route
Sources of Spouses from outside Kurotsuchi
Destinations of Spouses Marrying out of Kurotsuchi
Sources and Destinations of Post-1945 Spouses
Sources and Destinations of Pre-1945 Kurotsuchi
Spouses Included in Family Register since 1888

167
167
173
179
179
184
186

38
39
47
48
60
129
130
131

132



MARRIAGE IN CHANGING JAPAN
Community and Society

JOY HENDRY

% Routledge

Taylor & Francis Group
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published in 1981

This edition first published in 2011

by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada
by Routledge
270 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 1981 Joy Hendry

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 13: 978-0-415-56498-4 (Set)
eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84317-8 (Set)
ISBN 13: 978-0-415-59519-3 (Volume 74)
eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84133-4 (Volume 74)

Publisher’s Note
The publisher has gone to great lengths to ensure the quality of this reprint but
points out that some imperfections in the original copies may be apparent.

Disclaimer
The publisher has made every effort to trace copyright holders and would
welcome correspondence from those they have been unable to trace.



Marriage
in Changing Japan

Community and Society

Joy Hendry

Y

CROOM HELM LONDON



© 1981 Joy Hendry
Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John’s Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Hendry, Joy
Marriage in changing Japan,
1. Marriage - Japan
L. Title
301.42°0952 HO682

ISBN 0-7099-0166-6

Printed and bound in Great Britain
by Billing and Sons Limited
Guildford, London, Oxford, Worcester



CONTENTS

List of Tables, Diagrams, Plans and Maps
Introduction

1. Historical Context
Family Life in Pre-war Japan
The Family in Post-war Japan
Notes

2. The Community
Geographical Location
Economic Activity
Education
Administration
Religious Activity
Age Groups
Notes

3. The Household and Married Life
The Building
The People
Household Activities
Intra-familial Relations
Developmental Cycle of the Household
Notes

4. The Mechanics of Making a Match
The Purpose of Marriage
Meeting
The Investigation and Matters of Concern
The Kotowari (Excuse, Apology or Refusal)
The Go-between (Nakodo)
Attitudes
Notes

5. The Union: Ceremonial and Celebration
Betrothal

14
14
26
31

37
37
47
56
58
62
67
72

80
81
85
87
92
97
107

114
115
116
133
138
140
145
149

155
155



Separation

The Wedding

Incorporation

The Cost and Significance of Wedding Celebrations
Notes

6. Further Ceremonial: Some of the Wider Implications of
Marriage
The Life Cycle
Annual Festivals
House-building
Notes

7. Conclusion: the Pivotal Role of Marriage
Notes

Appendix: The Pre-Gregorian Calendar and Some Implications
for Marriage
Notes

Glossary
Bibliography
Index

162
171
185
190
191

199
200
213
216
222

228
239

240
242

244
254
269



TABLES, DIAGRAMS, PLANS AND MAPS

Tables
1. Population of Yame City since 1920
2. Population of Kurotsuchi and Tadami School Zone
3. Population of Kurotsuchi by Sex and Age, May 1975
4. Household Size in Numbers of Members
5. Occupations of Members of Kurotsuchi Not Exclusively

Engaged in Farming

6. Land Ownership, Kurotsuchi, 1975 (non-residential)
7. Succession to the Headship of Kurotsuchi Houses
8. Marriage and Divorce Figures into, out of and within
Kurotsuchi from 1886 to May 1979
9. Adult Destination of Sons born in Kurotsuchi from
1881 to 1950
10. Criteria of Membership of Household of All Married
Members of Kurotsuchi
11. Age at Marriage Ceremony of Members of Kurotsuchi
12. Numbers of Cases in Kurotsuchi of Differences in Age
between Spouses
13. Classification of Kurotsuchi Marriages according to
Presence or Absence of Ren ‘ai, Miai, Consanguinity and
Village Endogamy
14. Relationship of Go-between, where Known, in
Kurotsuchi
Diagrams
1. Elements of the /e
2. Representation of a Complete San-San-Ku-Do
Plans
1. A Traditional Family House
2. Seating at the Afternoon Session of a Wakare for a Bride

43
43
44
44
51
53
98

102

105

105
119

119

127

142

17
174

83
164



98]

Maps

Formal Greeting on the Arrival of a Bride’s
Furniture

Seating for the Meal at Another Such Occasion
Seating of Participants at a Karishugen
Arrangements and Seating for a Shinto Wedding
Alternative Arrangement of Principals (in Shrine)
Seating at a Home Marriage

Seating of Guests at a Yorokobi

A Relief Map of Kyushu

Kyishi with Chief Cities and Prefectures

Yame City with School Zones

Section of Kyushu with Communications
Kurotsuchi: Tonarigumi and Kairanban Route
Sources of Spouses from outside Kurotsuchi
Destinations of Spouses Marrying out of Kurotsuchi
Sources and Destinations of Post-1945 Spouses
Sources and Destinations of Pre-1945 Kurotsuchi
Spouses Included in Family Register since 1888

167
167
173
179
179
184
186

38
39
47
48
60
129
130
131

132



INTRODUCTION

A favourite topic of conversation in Japan is the question of what
factors go towards creating a good marriage. The subject seems to hold
great fascination for young and old alike, whether discussed from the
standpoint of theoretical preferences or the practical details of a
specific match. Nor is the interest merely academic. The sums of money
associated with weddings and the establishment of a marriage are
enormous, often representing the savings of years, and they seem to
exceed by far the outlay expected for other ceremonial occasions.
Over the centuries, various government attempts to limit such extrava-
gence have met with little success. It was this apparently extraordinary
interest in marriage which provided the inspiration for this book and I
hope that the book in turn goes at least part of the way to explaining it.

The Japanese laws which concern family and marriage were changed
completely after the Second World War and discussion about marriage
often centres around the advantages or otherwise of the Western
influence which helped to bring this about. An extremely modern
couple may see their marriage as differing in no way from a Western
one, but many marriages are still arranged largely by tamilies through a
go-between, which was the practice in pre-war Japan. Writings on the
topic suggest that though modifications have been made to behaviour
in response to the legal changes and imported ideology, many of the
previous customs and attitudes persist. People getting married in Japan
today usually have been brought up entirely in the post-war period
and, even for old people, as much time has passed since the war as they
lived through before and during it. It is the aim of this book to examine
just how far marriage has changed during the lifetime of these older
people, and, in areas where there has been little change, to attempt to
explain why this should be so.

The basic method employed was the intensive field work of social
anthropology which most successfully approaches institutions such as
family and marriage in their total social context. As the investigation
proceeded it became clear that this method was well suited even to an
industrial and technologically highly-developed country such as Japan.
The result is a book in which the greater part is devoted to a detailed
and descriptive analysis of the social organisation of one community
and the place of marriage in that community. I feel that this provides

9



