# MARRIAGE IN CHANGING JAPAN

Community and Society

Joy Hendry

ROUTLEDGE LIBRARY EDITIONS: JAPAN



# MARRIAGE IN CHANGING JAPAN

Community and Society

JOY HENDRY



#### First published in 1981

This edition first published in 2011 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada by Routledge 270 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business © 1981 Joy Hendry

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 13: 978-0-415-56498-4 (Set) eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84317-8 (Set) ISBN 13: 978-0-415-59519-3 (Volume 74) eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84133-4 (Volume 74)

#### Publisher's Note

The publisher has gone to great lengths to ensure the quality of this reprint but points out that some imperfections in the original copies may be apparent.

#### Disclaimer

The publisher has made every effort to trace copyright holders and would welcome correspondence from those they have been unable to trace.

An environmentally friendly book printed and bound in England by www.printondemand-worldwide.com





This book is made entirely of sustainable materials; FSC paper for the cover and PEFC paper for the text pages.

### **CONTENTS**

Introduction 9		
1. Historical Context	14	
Family Life in Pre-war Japan	14	
The Family in Post-war Japan	26	
Notes	31	
2. The Community	37	
Geographical Location	37	
Economic Activity	47	
Education	56	
Administration	58	
Religious Activity	62	
Age Groups	67	
Notes	72	
3. The Household and Married Life	80	
The Building	81	
The People	85	
Household Activities	87	
Intra-familial Relations	92	
Developmental Cycle of the Household	97	
Notes	107	
4. The Mechanics of Making a Match	114	
The Purpose of Marriage	115	
Meeting	116	
The Investigation and Matters of Concern	133	
The Kotowari (Excuse, Apology or Refusal)	138	
The Go-between (Nakodo)	140	
Attitudes	145	
Notes	149	
5. The Union: Ceremonial and Celebration	155	
Betrothal	155	

Separation	162
The Wedding	171
Incorporation	185
The Cost and Significance of Wedding Celebrations	190
Notes	191
6. Further Ceremonial: Some of the Wider Implications of	
Marriage	199
The Life Cycle	200
Annual Festivals	213
House-building	216
Notes	222
7. Conclusion: the Pivotal Role of Marriage	228
Notes	239
Appendix: The Pre-Gregorian Calendar and Some Implications	Í.
for Marriage	240
Notes	242
Glossary	244
Bibliography	
Index	

## TABLES, DIAGRAMS, PLANS AND MAPS

Table	es	
1.	Population of Yame City since 1920	43
2.	Population of Kurotsuchi and Tadami School Zone	43
3.	Population of Kurotsuchi by Sex and Age, May 1975	44
4.	Household Size in Numbers of Members	44
5.	Occupations of Members of Kurotsuchi Not Exclusively	
	Engaged in Farming	51
6.	Land Ownership, Kurotsuchi, 1975 (non-residential)	53
7.	Succession to the Headship of Kurotsuchi Houses	98
8.	Marriage and Divorce Figures into, out of and within	
	Kurotsuchi from 1886 to May 1979	102
9.	Adult Destination of Sons born in Kurotsuchi from	
	1881 to 1950	105
10.	Criteria of Membership of Household of All Married	
	Members of Kurotsuchi	105
11.	Age at Marriage Ceremony of Members of Kurotsuchi	119
12.	Numbers of Cases in Kurotsuchi of Differences in Age	
	between Spouses	119
13.	Classification of Kurotsuchi Marriages according to	
	Presence or Absence of Ren'ai, Miai, Consanguinity and	
	Village Endogamy	127
14.	Relationship of Go-between, where Known, in	
	Kurotsuchi	142
Diag	rams	
1.	Elements of the Ie	17
2.	Representation of a Complete San-San-Ku-Do	174
	•	
Plan	s	
1.	A Traditional Family House	83
2.	Continue at the Afternoon Consider of a Walters for a Dride	164

3.	Formal Greeting on the Arrival of a Bride's	
	Furniture	167
4.	Seating for the Meal at Another Such Occasion	167
5.	Seating of Participants at a Karishügen	173
6.	Arrangements and Seating for a Shinto Wedding	179
7.	Alternative Arrangement of Principals (in Shrine)	179
8.	Seating at a Home Marriage	184
9.	Seating of Guests at a Yorokobi	186
Map	S	
1.	A Relief Map of Kyūshū	38
2.	Kyūshū with Chief Cities and Prefectures	39
3.	Yame City with School Zones	47
4.	Section of Kyūshū with Communications	48
5.	Kurotsuchi: Tonarigumi and Kairanban Route	60
6.	Sources of Spouses from outside Kurotsuchi	129
7.	Destinations of Spouses Marrying out of Kurotsuchi	130
8.	Sources and Destinations of Post-1945 Spouses	131
9.	Sources and Destinations of Pre-1945 Kurotsuchi	
	Spouses Included in Family Register since 1888	132

# MARRIAGE IN CHANGING JAPAN

Community and Society

JOY HENDRY



#### First published in 1981

This edition first published in 2011 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada by Routledge 270 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business © 1981 Joy Hendry

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 13: 978-0-415-56498-4 (Set) eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84317-8 (Set) ISBN 13: 978-0-415-59519-3 (Volume 74) eISBN 13: 978-0-203-84133-4 (Volume 74)

#### Publisher's Note

The publisher has gone to great lengths to ensure the quality of this reprint but points out that some imperfections in the original copies may be apparent.

#### Disclaimer

The publisher has made every effort to trace copyright holders and would welcome correspondence from those they have been unable to trace.

# Marriage in Changing Japan

Community and Society

Joy Hendry



© 1981 Joy Hendry Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John's Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Hendry, Joy
Marriage in changing Japan.
1. Marriage - Japan
I. Title
301.42'0952 HO682

ISBN 0-7099-0166-6

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Billing and Sons Limited Guildford, London, Oxford, Worcester

## CONTENTS

Introduction 9		
1. Historical Context	14	
Family Life in Pre-war Japan	14	
The Family in Post-war Japan	26	
Notes	31	
110103	51	
2. The Community	37	
Geographical Location	37	
Economic Activity	47	
Education	56	
Administration	58	
Religious Activity	62	
Age Groups	67	
Notes	72	
3. The Household and Married Life	80	
The Building	81	
The People	85	
Household Activities	87	
Intra-familial Relations	92	
Developmental Cycle of the Household	97	
Notes	107	
4. The Mechanics of Making a Match	114	
The Purpose of Marriage	115	
Meeting	116	
The Investigation and Matters of Concern	133	
The Kotowari (Excuse, Apology or Refusal)	138	
The Go-between (Nakōdo)	140	
Attitudes	145	
Notes	149	
5. The Union: Ceremonial and Celebration	155	
Betrothal	155	

Separation	162
The Wedding	171
Incorporation	185
The Cost and Significance of Wedding Celebrations	190
Notes	191
6. Further Ceremonial: Some of the Wider Implications of	
Marriage	199
The Life Cycle	200
Annual Festivals	213
House-building	216
Notes	222
7. Conclusion: the Pivotal Role of Marriage	228
Notes	239
Appendix: The Pre-Gregorian Calendar and Some Implications	6
for Marriage	240
Notes	242
Glossary	244
Bibliography	254
Index	260

## TABLES, DIAGRAMS, PLANS AND MAPS

Tabl	es	
1.	Population of Yame City since 1920	43
2.	Population of Kurotsuchi and Tadami School Zone	43
3.	Population of Kurotsuchi by Sex and Age, May 1975	44
4.	Household Size in Numbers of Members	44
5.	Occupations of Members of Kurotsuchi Not Exclusively	
	Engaged in Farming	51
6.	Land Ownership, Kurotsuchi, 1975 (non-residential)	53
7.	Succession to the Headship of Kurotsuchi Houses	98
8.	Marriage and Divorce Figures into, out of and within	
	Kurotsuchi from 1886 to May 1979	102
9.	Adult Destination of Sons born in Kurotsuchi from	
	1881 to 1950	105
10.	Criteria of Membership of Household of All Married	
	Members of Kurotsuchi	105
11.	Age at Marriage Ceremony of Members of Kurotsuchi	119
12.	Numbers of Cases in Kurotsuchi of Differences in Age	
	between Spouses	119
13.	Classification of Kurotsuchi Marriages according to	
	Presence or Absence of Ren'ai, Miai, Consanguinity and	
	Village Endogamy	127
14.	Relationship of Go-between, where Known, in	
	Kurotsuchi	142
Diag	rams	
1.	Elements of the Ie	17
2.	Representation of a Complete San-San-Ku-Do	174
Plan	s	
1.	A Traditional Family House	83
2		164

3.	Formal Greeting on the Arrival of a Bride's	
	Furniture	167
4.	Seating for the Meal at Another Such Occasion	167
5.	Seating of Participants at a Karishūgen	173
6.	Arrangements and Seating for a Shinto Wedding	179
7.	Alternative Arrangement of Principals (in Shrine)	179
8.	Seating at a Home Marriage	184
9.	Seating of Guests at a Yorokobi	186
Maps		
1.	A Relief Map of Kyūshū	38
2.	Kyūshū with Chief Cities and Prefectures	39
3.	Yame City with School Zones	47
4.	Section of Kyūshū with Communications	48
5.	Kurotsuchi: Tonarigumi and Kairanban Route	60
6.	Sources of Spouses from outside Kurotsuchi	129
7.	Destinations of Spouses Marrying out of Kurotsuchi	130
8.	Sources and Destinations of Post-1945 Spouses	131
9.	Sources and Destinations of Pre-1945 Kurotsuchi	
	Spouses Included in Family Register since 1888	132

#### INTRODUCTION

A favourite topic of conversation in Japan is the question of what factors go towards creating a good marriage. The subject seems to hold great fascination for young and old alike, whether discussed from the standpoint of theoretical preferences or the practical details of a specific match. Nor is the interest merely academic. The sums of money associated with weddings and the establishment of a marriage are enormous, often representing the savings of years, and they seem to exceed by far the outlay expected for other ceremonial occasions. Over the centuries, various government attempts to limit such extravagence have met with little success. It was this apparently extraordinary interest in marriage which provided the inspiration for this book and I hope that the book in turn goes at least part of the way to explaining it.

The Japanese laws which concern family and marriage were changed completely after the Second World War and discussion about marriage often centres around the advantages or otherwise of the Western influence which helped to bring this about. An extremely modern couple may see their marriage as differing in no way from a Western one, but many marriages are still arranged largely by families through a go-between, which was the practice in pre-war Japan. Writings on the topic suggest that though modifications have been made to behaviour in response to the legal changes and imported ideology, many of the previous customs and attitudes persist. People getting married in Japan today usually have been brought up entirely in the post-war period and, even for old people, as much time has passed since the war as they lived through before and during it. It is the aim of this book to examine just how far marriage has changed during the lifetime of these older people, and, in areas where there has been little change, to attempt to explain why this should be so.

The basic method employed was the intensive field work of social anthropology which most successfully approaches institutions such as family and marriage in their total social context. As the investigation proceeded it became clear that this method was well suited even to an industrial and technologically highly-developed country such as Japan. The result is a book in which the greater part is devoted to a detailed and descriptive analysis of the social organisation of one community and the place of marriage in that community. I feel that this provides